impacts of Covid-19 virus to the global and
Indonesian economy include impacts on economic
growth, decline in capital markets, increase in credit
risk, depreciation of foreign currency exchange rates
and disruption of business operation.  Overall, the
impact of the pandemic on the Group’s operation are
not significant. Further significant impact of the
pandemic, if any, will be reflected in the Group’s
financial reporting in the subsequent periods.

47. REKLASIFIKASI 47. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Beberapa akun dalam laporan keuangan
konsolidasian tahun 2021 telah direklasifikasi untuk
menyesuaikan dengan penyajian akun dalam
laporan keuangan konsolidasian tahun 2022.
Rincian atas reklasfikasi tersebut adalah sebagai
berikut:

Certain accounts in the 2021 consolidated financial
statements have been reclassified to conform with
the presentation of account in the 2022 consolidated
financial statements. The detail of such
reclassifications are as follows:

 Tanggal 31 Desember 2021/
As of December 31, 2021

  Dilaporkan
  Sebelumnya/

As Previously   Reklasifikasi/   Setelah Reklasifikasi/
Reported Reclassification After Reclassification

Laporan posisi keuangan Consolidated statement
konsolidasian of financial position

Surat-surat berharga 2.345 24.428 26.773 Marketable securities
Total aset lancar 2.449.417 24.428 2.473.845 Total current asset
Investasi saham - 11.594 11.594 Investment in shares
Aset tidak lancar lainnya 73.584 (36.022) 37.562 Other non-current assets
Total aset tidak lancar 9.996.909 (24.428) 9.972.481 Total other non-current assets

Manajemen Grup berpendapat bahwa reklasifikasi
akun di atas tidak berpengaruh signifikan terhadap
penyajian laporan keuangan konsolidasian tahun
sebelumnya.

The Group’s management believes that the above
reclassification of accounts has no significant impact
to the presentation of the previous year’s
consolidated financial statements.